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Abstract: Oral hygiene is the practice of keeping the mouth clean and healthy by 

brushing and flossing to prevent tooth decay and gum disease This case control 

study was aimed to compare oral hygiene practices and oral health status between 

Rheumatic Fever case and control group among Bangladeshi Children and to assess 

socio –demographic and environmental factors influencing Rheumatic fever. Among 
124 children 62 rheumatic fever cases of 5-15 years of age children were taken; 62 

children of the same age without rheumatic fever were chosen as control group. The 

mean ± SD age of the children was 10 ± 2.41 years with a range between 6 and 15 

years of age and 56 (45.2%) were male and 68(54.8%) were female. Regarding the 

method of tooth brushing 45.2% of rheumatic fever cases practiced. Satisfactory 

method of tooth brushing and only 12.9% of the control , so there was significant 

difference in method of tooth brushing between two groups (x2=15.557.p=0.00 ). 

Female 62.9% were more affected by rheumatic fever than males (37.1%). Fever 

and joint pain were the most common sign and symptoms of rheumatic fever. 

Rheumatic fever occurrence was more in the children whose mothers were 

housewives (x2=11.090; P=0.011).  
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Introduction 

Rheumatic fever and rheumatic heart disease is the commonest cause of cardiac 

morbidity in children of developing countries1. In Bangladesh, 95% of the people are not 

all aware of their oral hygiene and dental care. Oral hygiene is defined as methods and 
procedures for the removal-of soft deposits from the teeth and surrounding tissue2. This 

lack of knowledge results in the lack of care of their oro-dental hygiene and thereby 

different types of oro-dental disease are commonly seen among them3.The bio-ecology of 
Rheumatic Fever and Rheumatic Heart Disease includes Illiteracy, poverty, 

overcrowding, poor sanitation, poor oral health, inadequate housing; with increased 

number of children exposed to streptococci beta haemolyticus and under nourishment4-

7.Poor oral hygiene and periodontal infections may spread hearth threatening bacteria in 

the absence of dental process. In poor oral Health conditions, bacteria from the mouth can 

enter the bloodstream and can affect heart causing rheumatic heart disease8,9. The purpose 

of the present study was to assess the relationship between Rheumatic Fever and oral 
hygiene and oral health among the Bangladesh children of 5-15 year-age group. 
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Materials and Methods 

Case-Control study between Rheumatic Fever cases of 5-15 years age group studying in 

Holy Crescent School in Bonosree, Rampura, Dhaka; and those patients of same age 
group also studying in same school without Rheumatic Fever. The total period of the 

study was from July to December, 2013. Data were collected from “10th September to 

20” September, 2013.Both male and female children between 5 to 15 years of age were 

included in the study population. This sample size was calculated according to “Sample 
size determination in health studies”. So, 62 cases of Acute Rheumatic Fever of 5-15 

year-age group & 62 control of same age group without Rheumatic Fever. Data collected 

by face-to-face interview questionnaire and clinical examination check-list. The 
examination of teeth-gums, tongue, oral mucosa and tonsils was carried out in a normal 

chair with the help of a torch light. After proper verification, the data were entered into 

computer by using software SPSS Win Version 13.Data was analyzed according to the 
objectives of the study. 

Result 

Table 1: Distribution of Case as Control by Age 
Age in Years Case of Control Total and present 

 Case % Control % 

6 3.2 8.1 5.6 

7 6.5 16.1 11.3 

8 11.5 16.1 13.7 

9 6.5 19.4 12.9 

10 6.5 9.7 8.1 

11 17.7 9.7 13.7 

12 24.2 12.9 18.5 

13 8.1 6.5 7.3 

14 11.3 1.6 6.5 

15 4.8 00 2.4 

Total 100.0  100.0 

The respondents of the study of both groups were children aged between 6 and 15 years. 

The mean ±SD age of the children was 10±2.41 years. Out of total 124 respondents, 
45.2% were males and 54.8% were females. In cases, 37.1% were males and 62.9% were 

females and in control group, 53.2% were male and 46.8% were females. 
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Figure 1 show that minimum age is 6 years and maximum age is 15 years .The frequency 

of age rheumatic fever cases was found to be normally distributed around the mean. 

 

Oral hygiene of the respondents were determined by daily tooth brushing ,regularity of 
tooth brushing ,frequency, timing, method and material used for tooth brushing .It was 

observed that almost all the respondents brush their teeth daily. 

 

Table 2 :Distribution of Respondents by their age and Frequency of Tooth 

Brushing. 

It was found that the frequency of tooth brushing was changing with their age. At the age 
of 11 years, 9 respondents brushed their teeth twice a day. At the age of 7 years and 9 

years, 5 respondents from each age group brushed their teeth twice a day.  

 

Table 3:Timing of Tooth Brushing on Daily basis by the Respondents. 
Timing of tooth brushing Case  Control Total Percent Total 

Morning  

Morning & evening 

Morning & before sleep 

Morning after lunch & evening 

Morning System 

41 

2 

18 

1 

3 

3 

13 

4 

1 

81 

9 

28 

5 

1 

65.3 

7.3 

22.6 

4.0 

0.8 

Total 62 62 124 100.00 

 

Table 4: Time spent for tooth bruising by the respondents: 
Timing of tooth brushing Case  Control Total Percent Total 

1 Minute 

2 Minute 
3 Minute 

4 Minute 

5 Minute 

More than 5  minutes 

1 

6 
11 

2 

27 

15 

3 

3 
13 

1 

21 

21 

4 

9 
24 

3 

48 

35 

3.2 

7.3 
19.4 

2.4 

38.7 

29.0 

Total  62 124 100.00 

Age in 

Years 

Frequency of tooth brushing Total Statistics 

0 1 time 2 times 3 times 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1 6 

9 

12 

10 
7 

7 

20 

5 

3 

2 

1 

5 

3 

5 
2 

9 

3 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

7 (5.6) 

14 (11.3) 

17 (13.7) 

16 (12.9) 
10 (8.1) 

17 (13.7) 

23 (18.5) 

9 (7.3) 

8 (6.5) 

3 (2.4) 

 

 

 

x2 = 27.95 
df = 27 

p = 0.414 

Total 1 (0.8) 81 (65.3) 37 (29.8) 5 (4) 124 (100.0)  
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Out of 124 respondents, 48 (38.7%) brushed their teeth for 5 minutes and 36 (29%) 
brushed their teeth for more than 5 Minutes for one session. Average time spent was 4.53 

Minutes. 

 

Table 5: Materials used for tooth brushing. 
Materials of tooth brushing Case  Control Total Percent Total 

Tooth brush & tooth paste 

Tooth brush & tooth powder 

Finger &charecoal 
Finger & tooth powder 

Finger & Tooth paste 

Ash 

Finger & Tooth paste & Ash 

Other 

41 

8 

5 
2 

 

1 

3 

1 

38 

11 

3 
1 

1 

2 

 

6 

80 

19 

8 
3 

1 

3 

3 

7 

64.5 

15.3 

6.5 
2.4 

0.8 

56 

2.4 

2.4 

Total  62 124 100.00 

 

Table 6: Manner of Tooth Brushing: 
Manner of tooth brushing Case  Control Total Percent Total 

Upper-lower 

Side-side 

21 

41 

6 

56 

27 

97 

21.8 

78.2 

Total 32 62 124 100.00 

Among the 124 respondents, 97 (78.2) brushing their teeth from side and to side and right 

manner of brushing upper lower- was practiced by 27 (21.8%) respondents. 

 

Table 7: Distribution of Dental Problems among the Respondents 
Dental Problems Case Control Total 

Frequency 

Percent Statistics 

Dental 

Problems  

Present 

Absent 

17 (27.4) 

45 (72.6) 

14 (22.6) 

48 (77.4) 

31 

93 

25.0 

75.0 

 

x2 = 1.008 df=1 

p = 0.315 

 Total 62 (1.6) 62 (100.0) 124 100.0 

Oral 

Problems  

Present 

 
Absent 

1 (27.4) 

61 (98.4) 

62(100.0) 

48 (77.4) 

1 

123 

0.8 

99.2 

x2 = 1.008 df=1 

p = 0.315 

 Total 62 (100.) 62 (100.0) 124 100.0 

 
Table 7shows that 25% of the total respondents have oral problems. Between case and 

control, 27.4% of case and 22.6% of the control have dental problems. So there is no 

significance difference between two groups. 
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Table 8: Condition of Gums, Oral Mucosa, Tongue and Tonsils among 

Respondents. 
Condition of the oral 

tissues  

Case Control Percent Statistics 

GUMS Normal 

Inflammation 

Gingivitis  

57 (91.9) 

5 (8.1) 

48 (77.4) 

1 (1.16) 

13 (21.0) 

105 (84.7) 

1 (0.8) 

18 (14.5) 

x2 = 5.327df=2  

p = 0.070 

Total 62 (100.0) 62 (100.0) 124 

ORAL 

MUCO

SA 

Normal 

Coated 

Ulceration 

62 (100.0) 

 

55 (88.7) 

6 (9.7) 

1 (1.6) 

117 (94.4) 

6 (4.8) 

1 (0.8) 

x2 = 7.419df=2  

p = 0.024 

Total 62 (100.0) 62 (100.0) 100.0 

TONG

UE 

Normal 

Coated 

62 (100.0) 

 

58 (93.5) 

4 (6.5) 

120 (96.8) 

4 (3.2) 

x2 = 4.133df=2  

p = 0.042 

Total 62 (100.0) 62 (100.0) 124 

TONSI

LS  

Healthy  

Unhealthy 

56 (90.3) 

6 9.7) 

55 (88.7) 

7 (11.3) 

111 (89.5) 

13 (10.5) 

x2 = .086 df=1  

p = 0.769 

 Total 62 (100.0) 62 (100.0) 124 

Table 8 shows that among the cases, 57(91.9%) had normal gums and among the control, 

48(77.4%) had normal gums. Control of the oral mucosa was normal in all of the cases 

and 6(9.7%) from control group had coated oral mucosa. Condition of the tongue was 
normal in all of the cases but 4(6.5%) respondent from the control group had coated 

tongue. 

 

Table 9: Visit to Dental Surgeon Among Respondents 

Visit to dental 

surgeon 

Case Control Total 

Frequency 

Percent Statistics 

Regular 

visit to 

dental 

surgeon 

Yes 

No 

7(11.3) 

(88.7) 

3 (4.8) 

55 (95.2) 

 

 

10 

93 

8.1 

91.9 

 

x2 = 1.740df=1  

p = 0.187 

 Total 62 (1.6) 62 (100.0) 124 100.0 

Frequency 
of visit to 

dental 

surgeon 

0 
1 

2 

5 

56 (90.3) 
1 (1.6) 

4 (6.5) 

1 (1.6) 

60 (96.8) 
2 (3.2) 

116 
1 

6 

1 

93.5 
0.8 

4.8 

0.8 

x2 = 2.805df=3  
p = 0.423 

 Total 62 (100.) 62 (100.0) 124 100.0 

Table 9 shows that among all the respondents 8.1 had regular visit to dental surgeon 
.Between case and control, cases,(11.3%) had more regular visit to dental surgeon then 

control (4.8%). 
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Table 10: Signs and Symptoms of Rheumatic Fever Cases 

Signs and Symptoms Frequency  Percent 

Fever and joint pain 

Fever, joint pain and sore throat 

Fever, joint pain & Cough 
Fever, joint pain & vision problem 

Fever, joint pain and chest pain 

46 

13 

1 
1 

1 

74.2 

21.0 

1.6 
1.6 

1.6 

Total 62 100. 

Table 10 shows that among the RF cases, fever and joint pain is present in 100% cases. 
 

Discussion 

In this study, all most all the respondents (99.2%)brush their teeth on the regular basis 

Regarding with the frequency of tooth brushing 68 female respondents (54.85%) and 55 

male respondents (44.35%) brush their teeth from once a day to thrice a day. This 

findings is similar with study by Kazi MahdihUl Alam12 and study by D. Blay13. The 
mean age of Rheumatic fever case was 10±2.37 years; minimum 6 years and maximum15 

years age children have risk of rheumatic fever. A study prevalence of RF and RHD 

among school children done by Haque3,11 showed that maximum number of (51%) of RF 
and RHD cases were in the age group 11-15 years and 46% were in the age group 5-10 

years. Regarding the method of tooth brushing, 45.2% of RF cases practiced satisfactory 

method of tooth brushing and only 12.9% of the comparison group was found to be 
satisfactory. There was significant difference (p < 0.05) between the two groups about 

oral mucosa and condition of the tongues. But, it did not indicate that there was 
relationship between RF and condition of oral mucosa and tongue. 

Conclusion 

On the basis of the results obtained and discussion with regard to the oral hygiene, oral 
health, socio-demographic characteristics among 5-15 years old Bangladeshi children, the 

study concluded that: (1) the education of mother had significant influence on the 

frequency of tooth brushing of their children. (2) There was significant difference in 
manner and method of tooth brushing between Rheumatic Fever cases and control. 

(3)Females (62.9%) were more affected by Rheumatic Fever than males (37.1%), (9%) in 

this study, fever and joint pain was the most common sign and symptom of the 
Rheumatic Fever cases.  
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