# ROLE OF ORAL HYGIENE ON OCCURRENCE OF RHEUMATIC FEVER AMONG BANGLADESHI CHILDREN

# Mahzuma Anam<sup>1</sup>, Shah Mohammad Keramat Ali<sup>1</sup>, Nadira Mehriban<sup>1</sup>, Nahian Fyrose Fahim<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Public Health, Daffodil International University, <sup>2</sup>Department of Pharmacy, Daffodil International University

**Abstract:** Oral hygiene is the practice of keeping the mouth clean and healthy by brushing and flossing to prevent tooth decay and gum disease This case control study was aimed to compare oral hygiene practices and oral health status between Rheumatic Fever case and control group among Bangladeshi Children and to assess socio –demographic and environmental factors influencing Rheumatic fever. Among 124 children 62 rheumatic fever cases of 5-15 years of age children were taken; 62 children of the same age without rheumatic fever were chosen as control group. The mean  $\pm$  SD age of the children was 10  $\pm$  2.41 years with a range between 6 and 15 years of age and 56 (45.2%) were male and 68(54.8%) were female. Regarding the method of tooth brushing 45.2% of rheumatic fever cases practiced. Satisfactory method of tooth brushing and only 12.9% of the control, so there was significant difference in method of tooth brushing between two groups ( $x^2=15.557.p=0.00$ ). Female 62.9% were more affected by rheumatic fever than males (37.1%). Fever and joint pain were the most common sign and symptoms of rheumatic fever. Rheumatic fever occurrence was more in the children whose mothers were housewives ( $x^2 = 11.090$ ; P = 0.011).

Keywords: Oral hygiene, Rheumatic fever, Tooth brushing

#### Introduction

Rheumatic fever and rheumatic heart disease is the commonest cause of cardiac morbidity in children of developing countries<sup>1</sup>. In Bangladesh, 95% of the people are not all aware of their oral hygiene and dental care. Oral hygiene is defined as methods and procedures for the removal-of soft deposits from the teeth and surrounding tissue<sup>2</sup>. This lack of knowledge results in the lack of care of their oro-dental hygiene and thereby different types of oro-dental disease are commonly seen among them<sup>3</sup>. The bio-ecology of Rheumatic Fever and Rheumatic Heart Disease includes Illiteracy, poverty, overcrowding, poor sanitation, poor oral health, inadequate housing; with increased number of children exposed to streptococci beta haemolyticus and under nourishment<sup>4-7</sup>. Poor oral hygiene and periodontal infections may spread hearth threatening bacteria in the absence of dental process. In poor oral Health conditions, bacteria from the mouth can enter the bloodstream and can affect heart causing rheumatic heart disease<sup>8,9</sup>. The purpose of the present study was to assess the relationship between Rheumatic Fever and oral health among the Bangladesh children of 5-15 year-age group.

#### Materials and Methods

Case-Control study between Rheumatic Fever cases of 5-15 years age group studying in Holy Crescent School in Bonosree, Rampura, Dhaka; and those patients of same age group also studying in same school without Rheumatic Fever. The total period of the study was from July to December, 2013. Data were collected from "10th September to 20" September, 2013.Both male and female children between 5 to 15 years of age were included in the study population. This sample size was calculated according to "Sample size determination in health studies". So, 62 cases of Acute Rheumatic Fever of 5-15 year-age group & 62 control of same age group without Rheumatic Fever. Data collected by face-to-face interview questionnaire and clinical examination check-list. The examination of teeth-gums, tongue, oral mucosa and tonsils was carried out in a normal chair with the help of a torch light. After proper verification, the data were entered into computer by using software SPSS Win Version 13.Data was analyzed according to the objectives of the study.

#### Result

Table 1: Distribution of Case as Control by Age

Age in Years	Case	Case of Control	
	Case %	Control	%
6	3.2	8.1	5.6
7	6.5	16.1	11.3
8	11.5	16.1	13.7
9	6.5	19.4	12.9
10	6.5	9.7	8.1
11	17.7	9.7	13.7
12	24.2	12.9	18.5
13	8.1	6.5	7.3
14	11.3	1.6	6.5
15	4.8	00	2.4
Total	100.0		100.0

The respondents of the study of both groups were children aged between 6 and 15 years. The mean  $\pm$ SD age of the children was 10 $\pm$ 2.41 years. Out of total 124 respondents, 45.2% were males and 54.8% were females. In cases, 37.1% were males and 62.9% were females and in control group, 53.2% were male and 46.8% were females.



Figure 1 show that minimum age is 6 years and maximum age is 15 years. The frequency of age rheumatic fever cases was found to be normally distributed around the mean.

Oral hygiene of the respondents were determined by daily tooth brushing ,regularity of tooth brushing ,frequency, timing, method and material used for tooth brushing .It was observed that almost all the respondents brush their teeth daily.

2									
	Age in		Frequency of t	tooth brushin	g	Total	Statistics		
	Years	0	1 time	2 times	3 times				
	6	1	6	1	2	7 (5.6)			
	7		9	5	1	14 (11.3)			
	8		12	3	1	17 (13.7)			
	9		10	5	1	16 (12.9)	$x^2 = 27.95$		
	10		7	2		10 (8.1)	df = 27		
	11		7	9		17 (13.7)	p = 0.414		
	12		20	3		23 (18.5)	-		
	13		5	4		9 (7.3)			
	14		3	4		8 (6.5)			
	15		2	1		3 (2.4)			
	Total	1 (0.8)	81 (65.3)	37 (29.8)	5 (4)	124 (100.0)			

Table 2 :Distribution of Respondents by their age and Frequency of ToothBrushing.

It was found that the frequency of tooth brushing was changing with their age. At the age of 11 years, 9 respondents brushed their teeth twice a day. At the age of 7 years and 9 years, 5 respondents from each age group brushed their teeth twice a day.

Table	e 3:T	iming	of	Tooth	ı Bru	shing	on	Daily	basis	by '	the	Res	pond	lents	3.
-------	-------	-------	----	-------	-------	-------	----	-------	-------	------	-----	-----	------	-------	----

Timing of tooth brushing	Case	Control	Total	Percent Total
Morning	41	3	81	65.3
Morning & evening	2	3	9	7.3
Morning & before sleep	18	13	28	22.6
Morning after lunch & evening	1	4	5	4.0
Morning System		1	1	0.8
Total	62	62	124	100.00

#### Table 4: Time spent for tooth bruising by the respondents:

Timing of tooth brushing	Case	Control	Total	Percent Total
1 Minute	1	3	4	3.2
2 Minute	6	3	9	7.3
3 Minute	11	13	24	19.4
4 Minute	2	1	3	2.4
5 Minute	27	21	48	38.7
More than 5 minutes	15	21	35	29.0
Total		62	124	100.00

Out of 124 respondents, 48 (38.7%) brushed their teeth for 5 minutes and 36 (29%) brushed their teeth for more than 5 Minutes for one session. Average time spent was 4.53 Minutes.

Materials of tooth brushing	Case	Control	Total	Percent Total
Tooth brush & tooth paste	41	38	80	64.5
Tooth brush & tooth powder	8	11	19	15.3
Finger &charecoal	5	3	8	6.5
Finger & tooth powder	2	1	3	2.4
Finger & Tooth paste		1	1	0.8
Ash	1	2	3	56
Finger & Tooth paste & Ash	3		3	2.4
Other	1	6	7	2.4
Total		62	124	100.00

# Table 5: Materials used for tooth brushing.

#### **Table 6: Manner of Tooth Brushing:**

Manner of tooth brushing	Case	Control	Total	Percent Total
Upper-lower	21	6	27	21.8
Side-side	41	56	97	78.2
Total	32	62	124	100.00

Among the 124 respondents, 97 (78.2) brushing their teeth from side and to side and right manner of brushing upper lower- was practiced by 27 (21.8%) respondents.

Dental Pro	oblems	Case	Control	Total Frequency	Percent	Statistics
Dental Problems	Present Absent	17 (27.4) 45 (72.6)	14 (22.6) 48 (77.4)	31 93	25.0 75.0	$x^2 = 1.008 \text{ df}=1$ p = 0.315
	Total	62 (1.6)	62 (100.0)	124	100.0	
Oral Problems	Present Absent	1 (27.4) 61 (98.4)	62(100.0) 48 (77.4)	1 123	0.8 99.2	$x^2 = 1.008 \text{ df}=1$ p = 0.315
	Total	62 (100.)	62 (100.0)	124	100.0	1

#### **Table 7: Distribution of Dental Problems among the Respondents**

Table 7shows that 25% of the total respondents have oral problems. Between case and control, 27.4% of case and 22.6% of the control have dental problems. So there is no significance difference between two groups.

Daffodil International University Journal of Allied Health Sciences. Volume 1, Issue 2, July 2014

Condition	n of the oral	Case	Control	Percent	Statistics
tissues					
GUMS	Normal	57 (91.9)	48 (77.4)	105 (84.7)	$x^2 = 5.327 df = 2$
	Inflammation	5 (8.1)	1 (1.16)	1 (0.8)	p = 0.070
	Gingivitis		13 (21.0)	18 (14.5)	
	Total	62 (100.0)	62 (100.0)	124	
ORAL	Normal	62 (100.0)	55 (88.7)	117 (94.4)	$x^2 = 7.419df = 2$
MUCO	Coated		6 (9.7)	6 (4.8)	p = 0.024
SA	Ulceration		1 (1.6)	1 (0.8)	
	Total	62 (100.0)	62 (100.0)	100.0	
TONG	Normal	62 (100.0)	58 (93.5)	120 (96.8)	$x^2 = 4.133df = 2$
UE	Coated		4 (6.5)	4 (3.2)	p = 0.042
					_
	Total	62 (100.0)	62 (100.0)	124	
TONSI	Healthy	56 (90.3)	55 (88.7)	111 (89.5)	$x^2 = .086 df = 1$
LS	Unhealthy	6 9.7)	7 (11.3)	13 (10.5)	p = 0.769
	-				_
	Total	62 (100.0)	62 (100.0)	124	

 Table 8: Condition of Gums, Oral Mucosa, Tongue and Tonsils among Respondents.

Table 8 shows that among the cases, 57(91.9%) had normal gums and among the control, 48(77.4%) had normal gums. Control of the oral mucosa was normal in all of the cases and 6(9.7%) from control group had coated oral mucosa. Condition of the tongue was normal in all of the cases but 4(6.5%) respondent from the control group had coated tongue.

Table 9:	Visit to	Dental	Surgeon A	Among 1	Respond	lents
----------	----------	--------	-----------	---------	---------	-------

Visit to surgeon	dental	Case	Control	Total Frequency	Percent	Statistics
Regular	Yes	7(11.3)	3 (4.8)	10	8.1	
visit to	No	(88.7)	55 (95.2)	93	91.9	$x^2 = 1.740df = 1$
dental						p = 0.187
surgeon						
	T- ( - 1	(2(1))	(2)(100,0)	104	100.0	
	Total	62 (1.6)	62 (100.0)	124	100.0	
Frequency	0	56 (90.3)	60 (96.8)	116	93.5	$x^2 = 2.805 df = 3$
of visit to	1	1 (1.6)	2 (3.2)	1	0.8	p = 0.423
dental	2	4 (6.5)		6	4.8	
surgeon	5	1 (1.6)		1	0.8	
	Total	62 (100.)	62 (100.0)	124	100.0	

Table 9 shows that among all the respondents 8.1 had regular visit to dental surgeon .Between case and control, cases, (11.3%) had more regular visit to dental surgeon then control (4.8%).

Signs and Symptoms	Frequency	Percent
Fever and joint pain	46	74.2
Fever, joint pain and sore throat	13	21.0
Fever, joint pain & Cough	1	1.6
Fever, joint pain & vision problem	1	1.6
Fever, joint pain and chest pain	1	1.6
Total	62	100.

**Table 10: Signs and Symptoms of Rheumatic Fever Cases** 

Table 10 shows that among the RF cases, fever and joint pain is present in 100% cases.

# Discussion

In this study, all most all the respondents (99.2%)brush their teeth on the regular basis Regarding with the frequency of tooth brushing 68 female respondents (54.85%) and 55 male respondents (44.35%) brush their teeth from once a day to thrice a day. This findings is similar with study by Kazi MahdihUl Alam<sup>12</sup> and study by D. Blay<sup>13</sup>. The mean age of Rheumatic fever case was  $10\pm2.37$  years; minimum 6 years and maximum15 years age children have risk of rheumatic fever. A study prevalence of RF and RHD among school children done by Haque<sup>3,11</sup> showed that maximum number of (51%) of RF and RHD cases were in the age group 11-15 years and 46% were in the age group 5-10 years. Regarding the method of tooth brushing, 45.2% of RF cases practiced satisfactory method of tooth brushing and only 12.9% of the comparison group was found to be satisfactory. There was significant difference (p < 0.05) between the two groups about oral mucosa and condition of the tongues. But, it did not indicate that there was relationship between RF and condition of oral mucosa and tongue.

#### Conclusion

On the basis of the results obtained and discussion with regard to the oral hygiene, oral health, socio-demographic characteristics among 5-15 years old Bangladeshi children, the study concluded that: (1) the education of mother had significant influence on the frequency of tooth brushing of their children. (2) There was significant difference in manner and method of tooth brushing between Rheumatic Fever cases and control. (3)Females (62.9%) were more affected by Rheumatic Fever than males (37.1%), (9%) in this study, fever and joint pain was the most common sign and symptom of the Rheumatic Fever cases.

# References

- 1. WHO Technical Report Series No.732, Geneva, 1986, World Health Organization
- 2. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of Bangladesh, Doctors Manual Pilot project for prevention of RF and RHD in Bangladesh. GOB and JICA, 2013.
- 3. HaqueKMHS, et al .Epidemiology of RF & RHD , Observation in 15798 children in rural and urban areas; Europian Heart Journal 1999August P13.
- 4. Rashid AKMS, Faruk-QO, Salahuddin-AKM, Prevalance of RF&RHD in Zia Colony of Dhaka Cantonment; JOPSOM Jun-December 1994; 13(24); 70-4

Daffodil International University Journal of Allied Health Sciences. Volume 1, Issue 2, July 2014

- 5. Bangladesh Health Service Report, 1989
- 6. WHO, Community control of Rheumatic heart disease in developing countries WHO chronicle ,34;336-345,1980.Geneva ,WHO
- 7. Majed-HA, Acute Rheumatic Fever. International Medicine 1989;2910-15.
- 8. Markowise M, The decline of RF, Role of medical Intervention, The Journal of Paged, 1988; 106; 545-50
- 9. Rahman M Anisur, M Nazrul Islam, ATM MahbubulAlam et al ,Sociodemographic characteristics of the patient suffering from RF& RHD ; JOPSOM 2000;19(1);47-51
- 10. WHOChronicle. Geveva, World Health Organization 1969,28:345.
- 11. William D M .Prevention in dental public health .In: Slack GL, editor ,Dental Public Health ,2<sup>nd</sup> edition .John Wright and Sons Ltd;1981.p.11-42
- 12. AlamKMU, HaqueSM, JalilKA. Aprevalance study of dental caries and some condition among students of Dhaka city, Bangladesh dental journal 1992-1993;9(1);7-17
- 13. BlayD,Astom A N,HaugejordenO,Oralhygine and sugar consumption amon urban and rural adolescents in Ghana.Community Dentistry and Oral Epidemology 2000;28;443-450
- 14. EI Kholy, A et al 1978; WHO56:887